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Safety instructions

Warning! When using mains-powered appliances, basic
safety precautions, including the following, should
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric
shock, personal injury and material damage.

Read all of this manual carefully before using the
appliance.

The intended use is described in this manual. The use of
any accessory or attachment or the performance of any
operation with this appliance other than those
recommended in this instruction manual may present a
risk of personal injury.

Retain this manual for future reference.

Always route the cord carefully so it does not hang over
the edge of a worktop and cannot be caught accidentally
or tripped over.

Never operate an appliance directly below the
socket-outlet it is connected to.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Use the blender according to this instruction, any misuse
may cause electric shock or other hazards.

Intended use

Your BLACK+DECKER™
BX430J/BX440G/BX440/BX4000/BX4030 blender has been
designed for blending, mixing and crushing of solid and
liquid food and beverage ingredients. This product is
intended for household use only.

This appliance is not to be used in:

Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

Farm houses;

By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments;

Bed and breakfast type environments;

Using your appliance

Always take care when using the appliance.

Never pull the power supply cord to disconnect the plug
from the socket. Keep the power supply cord away from
heat, oil and sharp edges.

Do not place the appliance on or near heat sources or in
a heated oven.

Avoid spilling water on the Power Base.

Do not use the appliance near flammable or explosive
materials.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.
Operate the appliance only with dry hands.
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If the power supply cord is damaged during use,
disconnect the appliance from the power supply
immediately. Do not touch the power supply cord before
disconnecting from the power supply.

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply when
not in use, before fitting or removing parts and before
cleaning.

This appliance is not intended to be operated by means
of an external timer or separate remote-control system.
The outer surface of the blender may become hot when
in use.

Allow moving parts to come to a stop before removing
any cover.

Allow moving parts to come to a stop before
approaching.

Unit must be attended in use

Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food processor
or blender as it can be ejected out of the appliance due to
a sudden steaming.

fety of others

This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

Do not allow children or any person unfamiliar with these
instructions to use the appliance.

Do not allow children or animals to come near the work
area or to touch the appliance or power supply cord.
Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is
used near children

After use

Switch off, remove the plug from the socket and let the
appliance cool down before leaving it unattended and
before changing, cleaning or inspecting any parts of the
appliance.

When not in use, the appliance should be stored in a dry
place. Children should not have access to stored
appliances.

Inspection and repairs

Before use, check the appliance for damaged or
defective parts. Check for breakage of parts, damage to
switches and any other conditions that may affect its
operation.

Do not use the appliance if any part is damaged or
defective.
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+ Have any damaged or defective parts repaired or
replaced by an authorised repair agent.

+ Before use, check the power supply cord for signs of
damage, ageing and wear.

+ Do not use the appliance if the power supply cord or
mains plug is damaged or defective.

+  If the power supply cord or mains plug is damaged or
defective it must be repaired by an authorised repair
agent in order to avoid a hazard. Do not cut the power
supply cord and do not attempt to repair it yourself.

+  Never attempt to remove or replace any parts other
than those specified in this manual.

Electrical safety

Your charger is double insulated; therefore no
earth wire is required. Always check that the
mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on

the rating plate. Never attempt to replace the charger unit

with a regular mains plug.

+ Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer or an authorised BLACK+DECKER
Service Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not
immerse the cord, plug or appliance in water
or other liquid.

Features

Measuring cup

Jar cover

Jar

Blending blade assembly
Motor unit

Control knob

Base

Grinding blade assembly
Grinding bowl
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Before first use

+ Remove all packaging from the appliance.

+  Clean the appliance before first use.

+  Check that all parts are complete and not damaged.

+  Choose the appropriate attachment to perform your
desired task:

+  The blender attachment is suitable for blending fruits or
vegetables or crushing ice.

+  The grinder attachment is for grinding coffee beans.

Warning! The blades are sharp, handle with great care and

ensure that you unplug the appliance from power outlet

before assembling and removing parts.

Blender operation

+ Place the motor unit (5) on a flat horizontal surface and
make sure it is unplugged.

+  Open the jar cover (2) by turning anticlockwise and place
it on the surface.

+ Peel or core the fruits or vegetables and cut into small
pieces, then put them into the jar.

+ Add an amount of purified water has to facilitate the
smooth running of the appliance.

+ The amount of mixture should not exceed the max level
as indicated on the jar, nor sit lower than the min level.
The best proportion of the fruits or vegetables and water
is 2:3.

Note: The blender is not suitable for beating egg white,

mashing potatoes, mixing dough or extracting juice from fruit

and vegetables.

+ Replace jar cover (2) on the jar (3) and turn it clockwise.

+  Put the blending blade assembly (4) onto the jar bottom
and then rotate it anticlockwise to fix it onto the jar (3).

+  Place the jar (3) onto the motor unit (5) and then rotate it
clockwise until it is fixed tightly onto the motor unit.

Note: There is a safety interlock device at the bottom of the

jar, if the jar is not assembled in place, the blender will not

operate.

+ You may add ingredients into the jar (3) through the
center opening of the jar cover (2) during operation, then
replace the measuring cup (1) into position.

+ Make sure that the Control Knob (6) is set to “O” position,
then connect the appliance to the power outlet.

+ Turn Control Knob (6) to select your desired setting, the
appliance will start blending. During blending, you can
turn the Control Knob to “Pulse” position without
releasing it if you want to accelerate the process of
blending.

Note: Make sure the jar cover (2) is placed in position

completely before operation, and never open the jar cover (2)

during operation.

Note: Do not run the appliance for more than 3 minutes per

time, and wait until the unit is cooled to room temperature

before performing next operation cycle.

+ Turn the Control Knob (6) to “O” position once the
mixture has been blended to your desired consistency.

+ Turn the jar (3) anti-clockwise and remove it from the
motor unit (5), carefully remove the jar cover (2), then
pour and serve.




Grinder operation

+  Place the motor unit (5) on a flat horizontal surface and
make sure it is unplugged.

+  Fill the grinding bowl (9) with coffee beans, and then put
the grinding blade assembly (8) onto the grinding bowl
bottom and rotate it anticlockwise to fix it onto the
grinding bowl (9).

Note: The maximum quantity of coffee beans the grinding

bowl allows to grind is 50g.

+ Assemble the grinder attachment (8) onto the motor unit.

Note: There is a safety interlock device at the bottom of

motor unit, if the grinder is not assembled in place, the

grinder will not operate.

+ Make sure that the Control Knob (6) is set to the “O”
position before operation, then connect the appliance to
the power outlet.

+  Select the desired speed setting on the Control Knob
(6), the appliance will start to grind. During grinding, you
can turn the Control Knob (6) to “Pulse” position without
releasing it if you want to accelerate the process of
grinding.

+  Disconnect from the power supply once finished. And
then disassemble the grinder attachment from the unit,
keep the grinding bowl downward and turn it
anticlockwise, then empty the bowl and serve.

Note: Do not run the appliance for more than 30 second per

time, and wait until the unit is cooled to room temperature

before performing next operation cycle.

Cleaning and Maintenance

Before performing any maintenance:

+ Switch off and disconnect from the mains supply.
+ Wait for the appliance to completely cool down.

Warning! Do not immerse the appliance, the base, the cord
set or the plug in water or any other liquid.

+ Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth.

+ Do not use scouring pads.

+  If necessary, use a mild detergent to remove spots.

+ Do not use any abrasive or solvent based cleaner.

+ Do notimmerse the power base in water or any other
liquid.

CAUTION: Ensure that the blender is switched off before

removing it from the stand.
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For blender attachment:

The Auto Clean function can clean the blender easily and

rapidly in complete safety.

+  Pour a little warm soapy water into the jar (3) and turn the
Control Knob (6) to “1” position and run the appliance for
a few seconds.

+ Dissemble the jar from the motor unit and rinse it under
running water, then detach the blending blade assembly
from the jar assembly, detach the measure cup from the
jar cover. Finally, rinse the jar, blending blade assembly,
jar cover and measuring cup under running water.

+  Dry all parts and then assemble them.

For grinder attachment:

+ Rotate the grinding blade assembly clockwise to detach it
from the grinding bowl, and then rinse the grinding blade
assembly and the grinding bowl under running water.

+  Dry all parts and then assemble them.

Mains plug replacement

If a new mains plug needs to be fitted:

+  Safely dispose of the old plug.

+  Connect the brown lead to the live terminal in the new
plug.

+  Connect the blue lead to the neutral terminal.

+ I the product is class | (earthed), connect the
green/yellow lead to the earth terminal

Note! If your product is class Il double insulated (only 2 wires

in the cord set), no connection is to be made to the earth

terminal.

Follow the fitting instructions supplied with good quality plugs.

Any replacement fuse must be of the same rating as the

original fuse supplied with the product.

Warning! The above section on mains plug replacement is

for authorized service centre persons.
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Protecting the environment

)¢

Should you find one day that your BLACK+DECKER product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, do not
dispose of it with other household waste. Make this product
available for separate collection.

+  BLACK+DECKER provides a facility for recycling
BLACK+DECKER products once they have reached the
end of their working life. This service is provided free of
charge. To take advantage of this service please return
your product to any authorised repair agent who will
collect them on our behalf.

+You can check the location of your nearest authorised
repair agent by contacting your local BLACK+DECKER
office at the address indicated in this manual.
Alternatively, a list of authorized BLACK+DECKER
repair agents and full details of our after-sales service
and contact are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com.

Separate collection. This product must not be
disposed of with normal household waste.

Technical Data

BX430J/BX440G/
BX440/BX4000/BX4030
Voltage/Frequency 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Power input 400W
Quantity
Product Blender Jar Grinder
BX430J 2 1
BX440G 1 (glass) 2
BX440 1 2
BX4000 1 2
BX4030 1 1

Warranty

BLACK+DECKER is confident of the quality of its products
and offers an outstanding warranty.

This warranty statement is in addition to and in no way
prejudices your statutory rights.

If a BLACK+DECKER product becomes defective due to
faulty materials, workmanship or lack of conformity, within 24
months from the date of purchase, BLACK+DECKER
warranty to replace defective parts, repair products
subjected to fair wear and tear or replace such products to
ensure minimum inconvenience to the customer unless:

> The product has been used for trade, professional or
hire purposes;
The product has been subjected to misuse or neglect;

The product has sustained damage through foreign
objects, substances or accidents;

Repairs have been attempted by persons other than
authorised repair agents or BLACK+DECKER service
staff.

To claim on the warranty, you will need to submit proof of
purchase to the seller or an authorised repair agent. You can
check the location of your nearest authorised repair agent by
contacting your local BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual.

Alternatively, a list of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair

agents and full details of our after-sales service and contacts
are available on the Internet at: www.2helpU.com.
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Consignes de sécurité

+  Avertissement ! L'utilisation d’appareils électriques
requiert le respect des consignes de sécurité de base,
notamment celles qui sont indiquées ci-apres, afin de
réduire le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution, de blessure
corporelle et de dégats matériels.

+ Lisez attentivement ce manuel dans son intégralité
avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

+  L'usage prévu est décrit dans le présent manuel.
L'utilisation d’un accessoire ou d’une piéce jointe ou
I'exécution de toute opération avec cet appareil autre
que celles qui sont recommandées dans ce mode
d’emploi peuvent présenter un risque de blessure.

+  Conservez ce manuel a titre de référence.

+ Placez toujours le cordon avec précaution, afin qu'il ne
pende pas du bord d'un plan de travail et d’éviter tout
accrochage et trébuchement accidentels.

+  Ne faites jamais fonctionner un appareil directement en
dessous de la prise de courant sur laquelle il est
branché.

+ Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, faites-le
remplacer par le fabricant, un agent de service agréé ou
toute autre personne avec les mémes qualifications afin
d’éviter tout danger.

+  Utilisez le mixeur conformément a ces instructions.
Toute mauvaise utilisation peut entrainer un choc
électrique ou d’autres dangers.

Usage prévu

Votre mixeur BLACK+DECKER™
BX430J/BX440G/BX440/BX4000/BX4030 a été congu pour
mélanger, mixer et broyer des aliments solides et liquides et
des ingrédients de boissons. Ce produit est destiné a un
usage domestique uniquement.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé :

+ dans les cuisines pour les employés de boutiques, de
bureaux et d’autres environnements professionnels ;

+ dans les fermes ;

+  parles clients d’hétels, de motels et autres
environnements de type résidentiel ;

+ dans des environnements du type petit-déjeuner au lit.

Utilisation de I'appareil

+  Utilisez toujours I'appareil avec précaution.

+  Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation pour
débrancher la fiche du secteur. Maintenez le cordon
d’alimentation a I'écart des sources de chaleur, de I'huile
et des bords tranchants.

+ Ne posez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité de sources
de chaleur ou directement a l'intérieur d’une cuisiniére
en marche.

+ Evitez de répandre de I'eau sur le socle d’alimentation.

+ Nutilisez pas 'appareil a proximité de matiéres
inflammables ou explosives.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.

+ Faites fonctionner I'appareil uniquement avec les mains
séches.

+  Sile cordon d’alimentation est endommagé pendant
I'utilisation, débranchez immédiatement I'appareil. Ne
touchez pas le cordon d'alimentation avant de le
débrancher.

+  Débranchez I'appareil avant le montage/démontage et le
nettoyage des piéces.

+  Cet appareil n’a pas été congu pour fonctionner au
moyen d’une minuterie externe ou d’un systéme de
télécommande séparé.

+ La surface extérieure du mixeur peut devenir tres chaude
durant I'utilisation.

+  Veillez toujours a attendre I'arrét total des pieces en
mouvement avant de retirer le couvercle.

+  Veillez toujours a attendre I'arrét total des pieces en
mouvement avant de vous approcher de I'appareil.

+ Lappareil doit étre surveillé durant son utilisation

+ Faites preuve de prudence lorsque vous versez un
liquide chaud dans le robot ou le mixeur, car il peut étre
éjecté hors de I'appareil a cause d’'une production
soudaine de vapeur.

Sécurité d’autrui

+  Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) présentant des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites,
ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, sans
surveillance ou sans avoir regu d'instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil de la part d'une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

+ Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

* Ne laissez pas les enfants et les personnes non
familiarisées avec ces instructions utiliser cet appareil.

+ Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux s’approcher
de la zone de travail ou toucher I'appareil ou le cordon
d'alimentation.

+  Lorsque I'appareil est utilisé a proximité d’enfants, une
surveillance étroite doit étre exercée.

Aprés utilisation

+ Eteignez et débranchez la fiche du secteur et laissez
I'appareil refroidir avant de le laisser sans surveillance et
avant d’en remplacer, nettoyer ou inspecter les piéces.

+ Lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé, I'appareil doit étre rangé a un
endroit sec. L'appareil doit étre rangé hors de portée des
enfants.

Inspection et réparations

+ Avant d'utiliser 'appareil, vérifiez qu'aucune piéce n’est
endommagée ou défectueuse. Vérifiez si des piéces ne
sont pas cassées, si des interrupteurs ne sont pas
endommagés, et toutes les autres conditions qui peuvent
affecter son fonctionnement.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil si une piece est endommagée ou

défectueuse.
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+ Faites réparer ou remplacer les piéces endommagées
ou défectueuses par un agent de service agréé.

+ Avant I'utilisation, vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation
ne présente pas de signes de dommages, de
vieillissement et d’usure.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche ou le cordon
d’alimentation est endommagé ou défectueux.

+ Silafiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé
ou défectueux, sa réparation doit étre effectuée par un
agent de réparation agréé afin d'éviter tout danger. Ne
coupez pas le cordon d'alimentation et n'essayez pas de
le réparer par vos propres moyens.

+ Nessayez jamais de retirer ou de remplacer des pieces
différentes de celles qui sont indiquées dans le présent
manuel.

Sécurité électrique
Votre chargeur dispose d’une double isolation
; par conséquent, aucun fil de terre n'est
nécessaire. Vérifiez toujours que la tension
secteur correspond a celle de la plaque
signalétique. N'essayez jamais de remplacer le chargeur
par une fiche secteur principale.

+  Sile cordon d'alimentation est abimé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant ou un centre de services agréé
BLACK+DECKER afin d’éviter tout danger.

Pour éviter le risque d'électrocution, ne
plongez pas le cordon, la fiche ou I'appareil
dans de I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

Caractéristiques
Doseur
Couvercle
Cruche
Lame de mixage
Bloc moteur
Bouton de commande
Base
Lame de broyage
Récipient de broyage
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Avant la premiére utilisation

+ Déballez complétement I'appareil.

+  Nettoyez I'appareil avant la premiére utilisation.

+  Vérifiez que toutes les piéces sont completes et
qu'aucune n’est endommagée.

+ Choisissez I'accessoire approprié pour exécuter la tache
désirée :

+  L'accessoire de mixage sert a mixer des fruits, des
légumes ou de la glace pilée.

+ L'accessoire de broyage sert a broyer des grains de café.
Avertissement ! Les lames sont tranchantes. Manipulez-les
avec grand soin et assurez-vous de débrancher I'appareil du
secteur avec d'assembler ou de retirer des accessoires.

Fonctionnement du mixeur

+  Placez le bloc moteur (5) sur une surface horizontale
plate et assurez-vous qu'il est débranché.

+ Ouvrez le couvercle (2) en le tournant dans le sens
antihoraire et placez-le sur la surface.

+ Pelez ou enlevez le cceur des fruits ou légumes,
coupez-les en petits morceaux, puis mettez-les dans la
cruche.

+  Ajoutez de I'eau purifiée pour faciliter le bon
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

+ Laquantité de mélange ne doit ni dépasser le niveau
maximal indiqué sur la cruche, ni étre inférieure au
niveau minimal. La meilleure proportion de fruits ou de
légumes et d'eau est de 2/3.

Remarque : Le mixeur n’est pas adapté au battage de blanc

d'ceuf, a la purée de pommes de terre, au malaxage de pate

ou a l'extraction du jus de fruits et de légumes.

*  Replacez le couvercle (2) sur la cruche (3) et tournez-le
dans le sens horaire.

+  Assemblez la lame de mixage (4) au bas de la cruche et
tournez-la dans le sens antihoraire pour 'attacher a la
cruche (3).

+  Placez la cruche (3) sur le bloc moteur (5) et tournez-la
dans le sens horaire jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit attachée au
bloc moteur.

Remarque : Il y a un dispositif de verrouillage de sécurité au

fond de la cruche afin que le mixeur ne puisse fonctionner

tant que la cruche n’est pas correctement en place.

+Vous pouvez ajouter des ingrédients dans la cruche (3)
par I'ouverture centrale dans le couvercle (2) durant le
mixage, puis replacez le doseur (1) en position.

+  Assurez-vous que le bouton de commande (6) est réglé
sur la position « O », puis branchez I'appareil sur le
secteur.

+ Tournez le bouton de commande (6) pour sélectionner le
réglage désiré, I'appareil va commencer le mixage.
Durant le mixage, vous pouvez tourner le bouton de
commande dans la position « Pulse » sans le relacher si
vous voulez accélérer le processus de mixage.

Remarque : Assurez-vous que le couvercle (2) est

parfaitement fermé avant de mettre en marche I'appareil, et

n'ouvrez jamais le couvercle (2) durant son fonctionnement.
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Remarque : N'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant plus de 3

minutes a la fois, et attendez que I'appareil refroidisse a la

température ambiante avant de I'utiliser & nouveau.

+  Tournez le bouton de commande (6) dans la position «
O » une fois que le mélange a la consistance désirée.

+ Tournez la cruche (3) dans le sens antihoraire et
retirez-la du bloc moteur (5), puis retirez le couvercle (2)
avec précaution pour verser et servir.

Fonctionnement du broyeur

+  Placez le bloc moteur (5) sur une surface horizontale
plate et assurez-vous qu'il est débranché.

+  Remplissez le récipient de broyage (9) avec des grains
de café, puis placez la lame de broyage (8) sur le bas
du récipient et tournez-la dans le sens antihoraire pour
I'attacher au récipient de broyage (9).

Remarque : La quantité maximale de grains de café que

vous pouvez broyer dans le récipient de broyage est de 50 g.

+  Assemblez la lame de broyage (8) sur le bloc moteur.

Remarque : Il y a un dispositif de verrouillage de sécurité au

fond du bloc moteur pour que le broyeur ne puisse

fonctionner tant qu'il n’est pas correctement en place.

+  Assurez-vous que le bouton de commande (6) est réglé
sur la position « O » avant d'utiliser I'appareil, puis
branchez I'appareil sur le secteur.

+  Sélectionnez la vitesse désirée a l'aide du bouton de
commande (6), I'appareil commence alors & broyer.
Durant le broyage, vous pouvez tourner le bouton de
commande (6) dans la position « Pulse » sans le
relacher si vous voulez accélérer le processus de
broyage.

+  Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation une fois terminé.
Puis démontez I'accessoire de broyage du bloc moteur.
En gardant le récipient de broyage orienté vers le bas,
tournez-le dans le sens antihoraire, puis videz le
récipient et servez.

Remarque : N'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant plus de 30

secondes a la fois, et attendez que I'appareil refroidisse a la

température ambiante avant de I'utiliser a nouveau.

Nettoyage et entretien
Avant d'effectuer toute opération d’entretien :

+  Mettez I'appareil hors tension et débranchez-le du
secteur.

+ Laissez I'appareil se refroidir complétement.

Avertissement ! Ne plongez pas I'appareil, le socle ou le
cordon ou la fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

+  Essuyez les surfaces extérieures avec un chiffon
humide.

+ Nutilisez pas d'éponge a récurer.

+ En cas de besoin, utilisez un détergent doux pour retirer
les taches.

+ Nutilisez pas d'agent nettoyant abrasif ou a base de
solvant.

+ Ne plongez pas la base de I'appareil et le bloc moteur
dans de I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

ATTENTION : Vérifiez que la cruche de mixage est éteinte

avant de la retirer du support.

Accessoires de mixage :

+ Lafonction de nettoyage automatique peut nettoyer la
lame facilement et rapidement en toute sécurité.
Versez un peu d'eau savonneuse chaude dans la cruche
(3), tournez le bouton de commande (6) sur « 1 » et
utilisez I'appareil pendant quelques secondes.
Démontez la cruche du bloc moteur et rincez-la sous
I'eau courante, puis détachez la lame de mixage de la
cruche et le doseur du couvercle. Finalement, rincez la
cruche, la lame de mixage, le couvercle et le doseur sous
I'eau courante.

+  Séchez toutes les pieces puis assemblez-les.

Accessoires de broyage :

+ Faites tourner la lame de broyage dans le sens horaire
pour la détacher du récipient de broyage, puis rincez la
lame de broyage et le récipient de broyage sous I'eau
courante.

+  Séchez toutes les pieces puis assemblez-les.

Changement de la fiche
En cas de besoin de montage d’'une nouvelle fiche :
Mettez diment I'ancienne fiche au rebut.
Connectez le fil marron a la borne sous tension de la
nouvelle fiche.
+  Connectez le fil bleu a la borne neutre.
+  Sile produit est de classe | (mis a la terre), connectez le
fil vert/jaune a la borne de terre.
Remarque ! Si vous disposez d’un produit a double isolation
de classe Il (2 fils uniquement dans le cordon), aucun
raccordement & la borne de terre n’est nécessaire.
Suivez les consignes d'installation fournies avec les fiches de
bonne qualité. Tout fusible de rechange doit avoir les mémes
caractéristiques nominales que le fusible d’origine fourni avec
le produit.
Avertissement ! La section ci-dessus concernant le
remplacement de la fiche électrique s’adresse au personnel
des centres de service agréés.




(Traduction des instructions d'origine)

Protection de I'environnement

E Collecte séparée. Ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté
avec les déchets domestiques normaux.
—_—

Si vous décidez de remplacer ce produit BLACK+DECKER,
ou si vous n'en avez plus l'utilité, ne le jetez pas avec vos
déchets domestiques Rendez-le disponible pour une
collecte séparée.

+  BLACK+DECKER fournit un dispositif permettant de
collecter et de recycler les produits BLACK+DECKER
lorsqu'ils ont atteint la fin de leur cycle de vie. Pour
pouvair profiter de ce service, veuillez retourner votre
produit & un réparateur agréé qui se chargera de le
collecter pour nous.

+ Pour connaitre |'adresse du réparateur agréé le plus
proche de chez vous, contactez le bureau

BLACK+DECKER a I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel.

Vous pourrez aussi trouvez un liste des réparateurs
agréés de BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples détails
sur notre service aprés-vente sur le site Internet a
I'adresse suivante : www.2helpU.com

Caractéristiques techniques

BX430J/BX440G/
BX440/BX4000/BX4030
Tension/Fréquence 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Alimentation électrique 400W
Quantité
Produit Cruche de mixage Broyeur
BX430J 2 1
BX440G 1 (verre) 2
BX440 1 2
BX4000 1 2
BX4030 1 1

Garantie

BLACK+DECKER est confiant dans la qualité de ses
produits et vous offre une garantie trés étendue.

Ce certificat de garantie est un document supplémentaire et
ne peut en aucun cas se substituer & vos droits Iégaux.

Si un produit BLACK+DECKER s'avere défectueux en
raison de matériaux en mauvaises conditions, d'une erreur
humaine, ou d'un manque de conformité dans les 24 mois
suivant la date d'achat, BLACK+DECKER garantit le
remplacement des piéces défectueuses, la réparation des
produits usés ou cassés ou remplace ces produits a la
convenance du client, sauf dans les circonstances
suivantes:

> Le produit a été utilisé dans un but commercial,
professionnel, ou a été loué.

> Le produit a été mal utilisé ou avec négligence.

> Le produit a subi des dommages a cause d'objets
étrangers, de substances ou a cause d'accidents.

Des réparations ont été tentées par des techniciens ne
faisant pas partie du service technique de
BLACK+DECKER

Pour avoir recours a la garantie, il est nécessaire de fournir
une preuve d'achat au vendeur ou a un réparateur agréé.
Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé le plus proche
de chez vous, contactez le bureau BLACK+DECKER a
I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel.

Vous pourrez aussi trouver une liste des réparateurs agréés
de BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples détails sur notre
service apres-vente sur le site Internet a 'adresse suivante :
www.2helpU.com




IMa o et Bilas JoSs 03 glige e copaill dli€ay @
Olsiadl b Jadl BLACK+DECKER (a<s e JLasyl
Llaall £ 53 LaSlE un o3 «_UJUAY.A.\J dalalllia B s sall
Juslaslly BLACK+DECKER i< il fuas sl cpyoataall
e Lo Lalall Jlas¥l Sl gy gl any Lo oloaad LIS
www.2helpU.com : i, syl w3 sall e ciymyl

a8l ol
BX430J/BX440G/
BX440,/BX4000,BX4030
53,850-60HZ ~ =55 220-240 | #5531 / Sl gl
=ly 400 Glall Jao
4 -
Sl
Ligalls eley
1 2 BX430]
2 1(alayeley) BX440G
2 1 BX440
2 1 BX4000
1 1 BX4030
laad
Ulas (o,n35 Lslatio Susa s BLACK+DECKER i3
ol sk

Y5 oLl Lpaiay 3l dlipia I LAY 05K 138 Glaall ol
s e Jls s L Jay

b e oty BLACK+DECKER g 3 Jla o5 Ula 3
2ol G g Y& UMa alall o 33153l pae i Zeliall i ol sall
Lyl ;I);Yl Jlasial BLACK+DECKER Craad el yiull

a3 Jlasul ol aalall Ll JSTall Slel o oo wlatiall £ dals

ol Lo Jaaall et 3T o lacal wlasiall

aals Galel s Lige o1 Lslas (ael 3 el alassal a3y
Jlaadl gl alosin ¥l ¢ gl giiall G ya5

colga ol Lasd olge ol olaind Layms CARN piall G yas,
Bloall eI 5t Golail Unuwlys il £ 3ol Ujlas a1y
Sl Gl Llaall 3u56 ol Gasataall
.BLACK+DECKER

1l ol 85 ) a3 g sl i g Bl 053]
JiS o3l wBse e Cipanll dliay s aataall Lilaall Sy 5l 5L
BLACK+DECKER (i< le JLas¥l JYa (o aaine Lloo
el 3a 3 sl il b Lol

158 gl paataall B3 eall ¢S 5 L5l am g3 celld oyn Yays
el o Lo oleuad ALK Jan Linlly BLACK+DECKER
eI gl e eyl e Uy Talall Jlas¥l Jila s
www.2helpU.com

AAAN

(dmsssy)l wlorlesll)

Lde ol WalS olaliie gl austusy o
AT Il ol 3 sl ol 5 elgS Jrmss 5acls uais ¥ @
Ll e o anlly] Jus bl Gl a3 1 oSG paas

LIS adlay pola

Olols Lo yay s D gy o Maadl 31301 Caplanal) Lol g B33 o Sy

e

esuncus,db();Lcﬂ@‘_,quuulwmuswl .
@m,@u&,“l”&ﬂngl( )

a3 a3 lall oLl Joul ity dpadll Bany o slegll i o3 @
23S o a3y elesll Ao sane o Lalall 5535 de gane oy
Le ganay slegll Cabil ALl 5 ele gl slh (o § plaall
ol Ll Jad 3 jalaall QS ele ll el Lalall 5435

LS, sl LIS candasy 03 @

mhdlea.luuala
S e Letad Tl e oLy all 5,88 desano ol @
2Ll Jiad alall ol el 558 e gane il o5 L2l
(PN]]
D=

LS5 elpa VI BlS ity 3 0

sl QS Jlasieal
s slipgS pul oS Jaaliida
Al Ly shay apadll ulall o alas o
RPN NI W RETIN JYNPARTOR B
bl GiohIL GL5Y ellll Junsl @
/,;Mqu.tﬂmdmw,u(uwg)lumc_wlulsm .
u.a.a_,\.!lu_,.ul_n)sm?l
);,MJJL‘-.umb,f@uuéjmewlutsmwum
oIl o 3l 2% Y (s LT Lok LS Jals ua s
e
ul_mu,gluuwl‘,mc_am,uu.s,mumc_ul
C_AL}JJAIUJ.Q\NMILMMUJLJMIMIUJ&
gl
Sl oS g5 Jlasinl o ey Liplall olaglasill yyias
s sataall Loasl) 350 il gay Lol

asaall Gwlall

Ll Glaa

eiie Jlasial sLY o e 3 a3 13l —

M casaniu a3 ol 3] 4l ey palall BLACK+DECKER

138 1o (o oSG s eoa Y1 Al yiall Loladll s ¢is alass

Jeatiall aall C_.Mn
ess 3uled 33,- BLACK+DECKER i<t 33
Lle sy 9 a0 BLACK+DECKER olaxis
l:\\AA Louall ol woulli oty Joall Lgtaa Yo aue g La yae
A ‘5| S eiall Bule] (oo douall s34 o Bulatnd
Lo olatiall pan o) (b g silly waiae Llus
Lie

o el 134 (o paliill e a3l Joadiall paall
Folall Lyl Lalasll




[CHNN PPNEL )|

s o Jassal olish (3 );Lcylgmudsﬁuuul‘_usu
bl 0 oS gy el a5 (2) plegll slld 5 2,38 pall Laall
S wl g ()

sl e bgras (6 ),,s;_qlcl_._u lu“su
2 LeSt aal Hleall Josi

S oleadl Tonws cosllaall slae ¥ waal )';S;dl CL..uJ.;I
sl M aSatll ke g3 (S Luuu Llsl

Lalall Tulac o s a3 <€ 1] a505a5 pae o “Pulse”

.«
&40

Vs dedmall J3 a3l<e 3 s carie (2) sle sl stz o ST rdiasta
Jeazall oGl Gllas (2 ) slegll plai ias
,z:;b‘s.bbn;,,n@@uﬁwﬁsy,u__\n&;uymﬂa
Jusiaill 8,90 lal a3 Lo,al 3)0hm da o J Saa gl a5 i
s

Sle gl bla s5ma “0” ) aSaill e ol
oslldl ulasll
Sum e MLy a3y Leladl o)le sladl (e (3) ele gl Lol

Aeady balall s a3 (2) sle gl elad myay J3ls (5) el paall

2l (6

Lialaall Juis

wmlbidsbjgm;uic_bgggﬁ)dﬁmsbj@é
e

5,38 e gans g o B sedll Ggann (9) Galall (ulS Sl
u,mgmlu&uwumﬁuwtsdm( ) alall
(9) pakall WS 3 L) 2ol

50 o alall (ulS Lpnas 356300 Csan oo A€ enil Al
NP

ol an s b (8) Liadaall 3ale S,

S5 Al 13 eyl B g Sl 5 LaYI Baas 8l s 5 silaa M
anll iy 15 LS b Laaleall

J3“0” sl e byeis (6) St £ lsis ol e ST
LS 3a ey leall Jum gl 3 ¢ Juaiuall
Sleall sy (6) aSash gl 3 Lsllaall Ze puall olac] sun
e sll J(6) aSasll £ lie 505 (Ko coalall 2L okl
Ooadall Kalae g yus 0355 @3S 13 650583 pue o “Pulse”
Linlaoll Gale iy a3 a5 LBV sym Blall s550 e aluail
el ClEe e o5ty a3y paall (S 33l 31531 e
Lu;l:ue_\_q‘,wls_ﬂf'_,_ql 5

Sty Banlll 5l 3 156 30 Go LSV Hleall Jaka ¥ dliasts
Judiall 3,590 el yal Jo8 36,300 55 5a dayo M Saall 053 s
Rk

Lilrally Saaiill
Algall sl Jas

Sl 3ale fe aleasly jleall ¢ il
Lol Slgall o Sa )

&8 ol o sl el i 5ae L@l i 5lgall (. jany ydad
oAl il sl 3 ol oLl

e Gulad Zakdy ool sl poel
Bl St paitas Y
LR Y i Gl aul Y1 230 13]

o a5 o allasial oLl b G Ul 3
323 BLACK+DECKER (s saiss Zosa 35 50 51
hlal

o5 Y Al S Losal (il Jbs Liasl)
ATl o T elall 3 5lgall sl Gyl T bl

E
£

NNV R W

aladiul Jof Jid

sl e JolSIL Sleall Al

Bae Js¥ plaana) i leall alas

A s LLS 32 Y1 S O e (B33
D slhall Lagall £l Cuwliall Galal lsal

A Gsa of olglaaall ol aSigall sl Clie LYAN Gals

56l Gpin pakl aas Tiakiall 3als

b <Gy 250 Bliay Lgas Jolas 1igls dula olyiill o) Luaasd
a3 T paans g ol <l 3alo e 3 leall Jundy ol

LAY Jardls

wmgids‘u”;mguicgugu(smﬁms&&@a
B9

Lelual o)lie (e 65905 Ll sy (2) ele sl el sl
el e anny

Bawin elya Y Lpakadly el ypaall of LSl LI J51 o i
slegll b Lgas a3

ol Juriall Lbae Jagusl B eLall oyo LuaS sl
Sleatl

g;ul,wleY| anll gapall LaS guass Vi Cay

o) £l ds Joasi fmhnusdmy} Baall

2:3 oo sl oo gl puaall

b el uya ol Gandl (b 3aal Cuulie 5ué LY s Mda
olglyaaall o LSl fo sumnll o datul of uaall Lls

oolie slasly o505 (3) elesll e (2) ele sl elaz s ael
el
u.&u,j(.:;u,ndm@)mmﬁuwgg

(3) sle st b Lgmainl Zelull o lae

u,u“\_mmdﬂ 3 (5) omall sans e (3) el o
.J,Msnhh;ge\s;g_.mwauu|
elegll oS0 13 cele il Jawl 3 o La¥ Gatuas

5 8lal aa 53 :dAaka

LAl Jans o8 Wl 3




Sl gaols @ie Bab oo Jiasall pacas sué jleall lia e
axs e el Juadis allas

Alaaa ¥ Ll LA o lall ol S)lpa Lapa 855 05 @

elad o A1) 3 23555 A anl eVl pu o

ol A8V Jad (45,433 A jaiall ;b;‘]l [

ENRECRY L Baa sl Zaylie [

O caa I S ale il s Uls 3,300l @
o laall il el pa 5leall ol ook

Gaa Y dadw

Lnll Sludll 553 Galai¥l donsti niolgalllia e
elld 5 Lay) Coilelal) L yally 8yl y Lipuiall Lylaally dpuanlly
Lalaiall olaglaill agilact gf agale LY B 3 Y1 (JLbYI
e M e Jluall Gzl S (e Sleall alussnly

Slealls petie pae Slaal JbYI Jle GLEN Cay o

sia e pllas i Gant ol o JULI Lol pae oy o
Sheadl plaziuly olala,y!

a5l Jarl 1S (o LIEYL S Ulpaall 5 JULI raus ¥ @
LSl LSl 5l

JULYI o L Sl plustul sie )5 oo SLENT 3L

PARE P {INT I

Al el 3a e o Gl 3305 Slall Jikss Gl o3 0
Sheadl ehial Ga ol uads Jady Ludlya (50 €S53 UiS Sl
Loomns i Lgaaliis i

MJBU\SA@M‘)&;&JQL@A”‘J&L‘»'?JSU‘A@ .
JGLYT J5like e Faans Loadl 33¢a 1 pran hin

CMY[’QAAAJI

STLG a1l e anll jlgall andlaliatn¥l i3 o
.JIJ)YI@«_LL.‘,!:c.b;YI;eJ‘,...S.;P‘,?_\.:w@s&A.u:u
Sleall Jsais e 5355 03 Uls o

#Jiqnu;ﬁleP§uu@,w|¢My .

¢|J>\1| dl_u.u..l_,l T hols waias sl JS ?-9'“" ulu;_l o
ARGl 5wl

Shehial ol il slodle ssa s pue (o 3Ea3 plaTu¥I J3 @
Sloesl dlll s <G

ALl 5T Gulall 3 Al i e ssmy Ul B olgadl paatus Y o
Lr‘sb)QSJI

@l gl LI bl 5 e 5l A spag Ala 5 o
ciail aalias ¢ Mol JoS5 L8 a0 Laga Mool ¢ s
aa Mol Jolas Vs SLeSIl Ll el adas ¥ b Lol
RE T

&8 Lol Ll s a2 el 41 Jlagial i Uy Glls Jsla3 ¥ @
Jadall 1ia

2Lyl Slolaa (o &adall
Maala ¥ Iy AL guse Ve Jsiao oalidl 1ia
Ll g 3315 oo Lasls 335 bl el wyas
Jolas ¥ il Ta gl e reudsall agall o gunsi )l
(@ole Gty pa bl San y Jlasial Gillas

(dmssyll wloulsstl)

daduud) olaslas

e (‘;ILUQSN)L;.JL; Jaxs Al A)QA‘}“ ‘glml die lypdad e
A U LAY Leed Lay il o LY sl laal SLas
SLLaYy 1Ll o lowally Busall Jhlas Go aall el
Aoldl 55 lually Tyma il

Sleall Juais Jo8 Ll JolIL Jlull 13a (,81 o

1 Jloatal Gl Jalal 13 3 e pa plast¥l o GaAN Gl @
S e Sleall lagy Llee u;lﬁulum,wnu\hg
w'MLAYIJJﬂAMMJAJJJHM‘:GLFGm‘}J

Falall e el posasll Ll fig Laital o
@uqlpd‘,s@hu‘i._mum@bxﬂhﬂuhﬁl .
..\AAJU‘,JM\)_\LJI‘B‘@.‘LL”&.M‘X&AJQJAJ—"
gﬂléuﬂljwlwwldﬂylﬁjwlwy .
EUSIPEN YL
lewpwulmlw.uwldbqbdh@ .
AAJJMJLE‘FIJGIJIAJCJLAMMHUJ;"JSJ‘sl
J.L:lAA"uAL‘&_L‘J)J—LALL“

;ys'unmu):uwlhmm‘g.]ayau‘zm| .
‘5);‘)l:\AA L;I\,l«.u\_.xs u.m:u_qelml

?‘JA:U-HY‘ e gl

BLACK+DECKER™ LY aac

BX430J /BX440G /BX440/BX4000,BX4030

1ia ol tuall o bpe s Slalls olall slabll jiac s 75 Llad
i il alaaiun U aacas Hlgall

A RIPEN /NP PNEN T |

daxll Llusly GSLally Haliall 5 Jlasdl ol Ghlie o
HERES|

Ll oLl e

Lalayl (Sl s 5putall Golially Guliall 5 +dasll N
HESES|

OUsa¥ly agill (SLel o

s poladl jlaadl alsail

S el_\;ml.\:m\:LSIJJ;\;JI s e

ol e Gurlal Juatl ol Sl el ot Gl Jolas Y o
iy Sohall be lasay e Liyg dl pds e posals
Soladl Galsalls

05 3l e CoRIL T ohall julias G5 Jleall mas ¥ @
oAl

el Jon g3 80e8 e slall (S a3 @

LLal i 3 5aiall ol gall (o AL Sleal plasinl Jlaay o
Jlaassu

Bl sl 3 5lall puans Y e

OLla dhays Sleall Jidis e ajpal o

Sleadl Jeadl calunin ¥ Ul SLopS ellll a5 siua 1] 0
8 LI elall uals ¥ 53 e el <l e e
LSl jums Ge alad

[STE PR A REN PPN U\A“;ﬂ;bxﬂl‘)w&)@| Jnsl o
bl s Lellasial o 2521 S




Names & Addresses for BLACK + DECKER Service Concessionaries

COUNTRY _ NAME

BAHRAIN  Alfouz Services Co. WLL
BAHRAIN  Kewalram & Sons Co. WLL

ADDRESS

P.0. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama

P.0. Box 84, Manama,
Kingdom of Bahrain
P.0. Box 2443, 9, Mostafa Refaat Street, ~ (00202) 22684159
Sheraton Heliopolis 11361, Cairo Hotline19311
93 King Abdullah I St., (009626) 5349098
P.0.BOX 3005 AMMAN 11953

P.0. Box 76026, Al Raka : 31952

TELEPHONE NO. EMAIL

(00973) 17783562 / 17879987 alfouz@batelco.com.bh

(00973) 17213110 kewalram02@batelco.com.bh
17210617 kewalram@batelco.com.bh

 wael.salah@anasia.com
nevien.elbeshhishy@anasia.com

info@mega-hardware.com
www.mega-hardware.com

dewaltdammam@hotmail.com
www.fawazalzayanigroup.com

serviceabha@u-mark.net

EGYPT Anasia Egypt for Trading
S.AE. (Mentrade)

JORDAN  Mega Hardware -
(Sami Bashiti & Partners Co.)

KSA Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani
Trading Est.

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co;
(U-MARK)

(009663) 8140914

#15, Khamis Mushait 62411, Abha,

Military city road — Near City max

and Ghunaim Market

#116, Prince Fahad Ibn Ibrahim

Al Saud Street - Near Nawan Hotel

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co; Ash Shigah, Al Hamr, Buraydah
(U-MARK) 52371 Al Hamr Road near Jaryat

Al Umran & Khub Ath Thinayan

King Abdulaziz St, Al Aziziyah

Dammam 32424 near Dat AS

Sihha Medical Center

Jabal Ar-Rubabah, Misrifah,

Jeddah 23331 Falastin Road Near

New Jeddah National Hospital

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co; (U-MARK)  #356, Al Talah Medina 42322

KUWAIT Al Omar Technical Co. P.0. Box 4062, Safat 13041, Kuwait

KUWAIT  The Sultan Centre P.0. Box 26567-13126 Safat, Kuwait

(00966) 172500378

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co; (00966) 11473-3258 malazservice@u-mark.ne
(U-MARK)

(00966) 16-3694969 serviceqaseem@u-mark.net

(00966) 138179319
138172654

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co; servicedammam@u-mark.net
(U-MARK)

KSA United Trading & Marketing Co; (00966) 126612552 servicejeddah@u-mark.net
(U-MARK)

(00966) 148423339 servicemadina@u-mark.net
(00965) 24848595 / 24840039 alexotc@usa.net
(00965) 24343155 allina@sultan-center.com

Etn. 432 nedalt@sultan-center.com

(009611) 898989 / 262626 nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb
nassim.aziz@Aces.com.lb

LEBANON  Aces Service Centre
(Est. F.AKetaneh SA)

P.0. Box 90-102, Nahr EI Mot,

Seaside Highway, Pharaon

Building, Beirut

Senidal St. Amr Ibn Elaas Road, (0021861) 9094183

Benghazi, Libya (P.O. Box 18182 Salmany) ext. 103

P.0. Box 348, 7 October (00218061) 3383994

Street 11, Benghazi

AlBarniq Dewalt Center,

Mokhazin-glsukar St. EIFallah, Tripoli

Rogers Industrial Park 1, Riche (00230) 2069450

Terre, Mauritius 2071700

Bd, Sidi Abdelrahman- Gr ceinture (00212) 618532680

residence Rio - Ain Diab - 20050.

Casa Blanca

OMAN Oman Marketing & Service Co. P.0. Box 2734,Behind Honda
(Omasco) Showroom,Wattayah,Oman

OMAN Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco) Al Ohi, Sohar,Oman

OMAN Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco)  Sanaya, Salalah,Oman

PAKISTAN  Ammar Service & Spares Office No 6068 6th Floor Central

Plaza Behind Gul Plaza Marston

Road.KARACHI

Al Wakrah Road, P.O. Box 875,

Doha,Qatar

Delmege Forsyth & Co. Ltd

Lifestyle Cluster 101, Vinayalankara

Mawatha Colombo 10 Sri Lanka

RUE DE LA PHYSIQUE. NOUVELLE

ZONE INDUSTRIELLE BEN AROUS.

2013 BEN AROUS, TUNISIA.

LIBYA Homeworld Co. nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb

nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb

LIBYA North Africa Tradin:
(El Ghoul Brothers%

LIBYA North Africa Tradin
(El Ghoul Brothers%

MAURITIUS The Brandhouse Ltd.

(00218021) 3606430 nagte.ly@gmail.com
nagte.dpt@gmail.com
claims(service.centre@goupille.mu
stephanie.bijou@gmail.com

r.makhlouti@electronia.ma

MOROCCO Electronia

(00968) 24560232 npservice@omasco.com.om
24560255 ashok.balan@omasco.com.om
S00raj.neeran@omasco.com.om
rajagopal.pr@omasco.com.om

babji93@yahoo.com

(00968) 26846379
(00968) 23212290
(009221) 32775252

QATAR Al Muftah Service Centre service@almuftah.com

almuftah@almuftah.com
dgeservice@delmege.com
jayantha.lifestyle@delmege.com

(00974) 44650880
44650110

SRILANKA Delmege Forsyth & Co. Ltd (009477) 2211111

TUNISIA  Societe Tunisienne De
Maintenance(STM)

(0021679) 389687 importa@stqu.com

UAE Light House Electrical

P.0. Box 120, Abu Dhabi

009712) 6726131

dewalt_lhe@hotmail.com

UAE Light House Electrical

P.0. Box 120, Abu Dhabi

009712) 5548315

dewalt_lhe@hotmail.com

UAE Black & Decker (Overseas) GmbH

P.0. Box 5420, Dubai

service.mea@sbdinc.com

UAE Zillion Equipment and

P.0. Box 10584, Ras Al Khaimah

009717) 2277095

zillionrak@gmail.com

UAE Zillion Eiﬁigmem and Spare Parts

Trading

P.0. Box 19740, Opp. Bin Sadal /
Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain

(009712)
(009712)
(009714) 8127400/ 8127406
(009717)
(009713) 7216690

zilliontrdg@gmail.com

YEMEN Middle East Trading Co. (METCO)

5th FIr.Hayel Saeed Anam
Bldg. Al-Mugamma St. Taiz, Yemen

(009674) 213455

metco@metcotrading.com
sami@metcotrading.com

YEMEN Middle East Trading Co. (METCO)

Mualla Dakka, Aden

(009672) 222670

metco@metcotrading.com
sami@metcotrading.com

YEMEN Middle East Trading Co. (METCO)

Hayel st.,.Sana'a,Yemen

(009671) 204201

metco@metcotrading.com
sami@metcotrading.com







BLACK+
DECKER

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

YOUR NAME/ VOTRE NOM/ a«s¥!

YOUR ADDRESS/ VOTRE ADRESSE/ &l -
POSTCODE/ CODE POSTAL/ sl el oo
DATE OF PURCHASE/ JOUR D'ACHAT/elpdl s
DEALER'S NAME & ADDRESS/ NOM ET ADRESSE DU VENDEUR/ g lsie sl -

PRODUCT MODEL NO. BX430J/BX440G/BX440/BX4000/BX4030

01.2018










